
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Sharon Keenlyside 

 
* Reporting to Cabinet 

4 September 2020 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL to be held on Tuesday 15 September 2020 at 7.30 pm in the 
. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Panel Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020 
(previously circulated).  
 

4.   ACTIONS UPDATE (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
which lists the actions from the last Panel meeting and their current status. 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 13  
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



 
 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 

pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  
 

7.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

8.   RENT SETTING POLICY (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) which recommends 
the adoption of the new Rent Setting Policy set out in Appendix A. 
 

9.   AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) providing an update 
on the Councils Affordable Housing Programme (AHP). Updates are provided 
twice a year. 
 

10.   UPDATE ON NOW HOUSING LIMITED (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

 Report and presentation from the Shareholders Group, Now Housing Limited, 
providing an update on the Council-owned housing company. 
 

11.   PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HOUSING PERIOD QUARTER ONE - 2020/21 
(Pages 41 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) providing a summary 
of the strategic key performance indicators (KPIs), and comments about 
performance by exception for Quarter One 2020/21. The KPIs are monitored 
monthly by Heads of Service. 
 

12.   WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

 The pro-forma which sets out the Panel’s work programme has been updated 
since the last meeting to enable forward planning of items to be considered to take 
place.  
 

13.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

14.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Panel is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 15 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Paragraph 4 (consultations or negotiations relating to 
labour relations) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).  



 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

PART II 
 

15.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors N.Pace (Chairman) 

J.Boulton (Vice-Chairman) 
M.Birleson 
E.Boulton 
M.Cook 
A.Dennis 
 

M.Holloway 
T.Jackson-Mynott 
R.Lass 
H.Quenet 
F.Thomson 
 

 Co-opted Members:- 
Tenants’ Panel Representatives 
 
C.Andrews 
 
Independent Representatives 
 
R.Paris   

 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Sharon 
Keenlyside, Governance Services on 01707 357444 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 
 

Part I 
Main author: S.Keenlyside 
Executive Member:  
Not Specific Ward  

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this 
report lists the actions from the meeting on 14 July 2020, those responsible 
for completing each action and its current status. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Members note the status of actions which were identified at the meeting 
of this Committee on 14 July 2020. 

Minute Action Responsible Status/ 
Date Completed 

 
43 

Housing and 
Communities 
Update. 
 

11. Members 
enquired about 
resident 
engagement on 
social media and 
asked for a 
breakdown of the 
reach of social 
media posts. 

12.  

Head of 
Service 
Community 
and Housing 
Strategy. 
 

The information was emailed to 
Members on 3 September 2020. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

Agenda Item 8



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Sian Chambers 
Executive Member: Nick Pace 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITY) 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME UPDATE 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the council’s Affordable 
Housing Programme (AHP).  Updates are provided to this committee twice 
annually 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Members to note the content of this report 

3 Explanation 

3.1 On 4th December 2012, Cabinet agreed a range of methods to deliver the 
council’s Affordable Housing Programme (AHP) and that a monitoring report 
should be presented to this committee, setting out the budget and progress in 
delivering new affordable homes.  An overview of progress to date is attached at 
Appendix A and Appendix B. 

3.2 The AHP is managed via an officer project group which meets six weekly and 
overseen by a Steering Group, which meets quarterly.  The Executive Member 
for Housing and Community is a member of the Steering Group, which provides 
strategic direction, considers the budget and recommends any reallocation of 
funds between different delivery methods as required. 

3.3 A Delivery Strategy was agreed by members in 2019. 

Implications 

Legal Implication(s) 

3.4 The council has signed an agreement with the government to deliver the AHP 
using available Right to Buy receipts, in accordance with the rules in the 
agreement. 

4 Financial Implication(s) 

4.1 The budget for the programme is monitored through the normal budgetary control 
reports.  The current budget for the programme in this financial year is 
£21,510,240.00 

5 Risk Management Implications 

5.1 The risks related to this proposal are: 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



- 2 - 

5.2 There are no direct risks arising from this report, however the AHP has a risk 
management strategy in place which includes a Strategic Risk Register and an 
operational risk register associated with every project.  The Steering Group and 
Project Group monitor the risk registers and associated controls and mitigation 
plans. 

6 Security and Terrorism Implication(s) 

6.1 There are no implications arising from this report. 

7 Procurement Implication(s) 

7.1 There is a member Procurement Board in place to oversee any procurement 
activity associated with the AHP. 

7.2 There are not procurement implications arising from this report. 

 

8 Climate Change Implication(s) 

8.1 The delivery of new affordable homes provides mechanisms for a range of 
products and initiatives that help reduce carbon emissions and tackle fuel 
poverty.  New homes are built to high standards that help address climate 
change concerns, including CO2, water and waste reduction; use of local labour 
and transport and modern methods of construction all consider the green 
footprint. 

9 Human Resources Implication(s) 

9.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report. 

10 Health and Wellbeing Implication(s) 

10.1 The provision of good quality affordable homes has a positive impact on health 
and well-being. 

11 Communication and Engagement Implication(s) 

11.1 There is a communication strategy linked to the AHP 

12 Link to Corporate Priorities 

12.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priority Our 
Housing and specifically to the achievement of providing more affordable homes 
and is linked to a statutory requirement, under the Homeless Reduction Act  

13 Equality and Diversity 

13.1 An EqIA was not completed because this report does not propose changes to 
existing service-related policies or the development of new service-related 
policies. 

 
 

 

Page 26



- 3 - 

 
 
Name of author Sian Chambers 
Title Head of Community and Housing Strategy 
Date 28 August 2020 
 
 
 
Background papers to be listed (if applicable)   

Cabinet report 4th December 2012 

Cabinet report 14th June 2016 – Strategic review of Affordable Housing Programme 

 

Appendices to be listed  

Appendix A Affordable Housing Programme Overview 

Appendix B Affordable Housing Programme Monitoring 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Appendix A 
[...]
LWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 15 SEPTEMBER 2020  
REPORT OF SHAREHOLDER GROUP 
 
NOW HOUSING – PROGRESS REPORT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report provides an update on Now Housing Limited. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet Housing Panel notes the report of the Chair of Now Housing 
Limited (shown in Appendix A), which presents an update on the company’s 
progress to date. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 In January 2019 the Cabinet of Welwyn Hatfield Council approved the creation of 
Now Housing Limited, a new wholly council-owned housing company to provide 
housing for local people whose needs cannot be easily met through the private or 
social rented sectors.   

3.2 Cabinet appointed a shareholder representative group to oversee the set-up of 
the Now Housing, on behalf of the council.  Members of the shareholder group 
consist of the Council’s Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer, Corporate 
Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) and Monitoring Officer. 

3.3 The business plan for Now Housing Limited was approved in October2019 and 
as part of the shareholder monitoring arrangements, regular updates on Now 
Housing’s performance against the business plan are required to be presented to 
Cabinet Housing Panel. 

3.4 The first proposed housing scheme for Now Housing Limited will be available for 
let in October 2020 and the loan agreement between the council and Now 
Housing is in the process of being finalised, prior to the handover of this first 
development to Now Housing. 

3.5 Whilst Now Housing has therefore not yet started trading, the required progress 
has been made in preparing the company for operating. 

 
3.6 A meeting between the Chair and Vice-Chair of Now Housing Limited and the 

Shareholder Group took place on 4 September.  An update report on the 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



Classification: Personal/Sensitive 

 

 

 

Classification: Personal/Sensitive 

 
- 2 - 

 

progress of Now Housing was presented to the shareholder group.  This update 
report is contained within the attached report. 
 

Implications 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 Now Housing Limited is a legally constituted company and robust governance 
arrangements are in place, as agreed with the shareholder group and based on 
expert legal advice provided to both Now Housing and the shareholder group. 

5. Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 A loan agreement is being agreed between the council and Now Housing, with a 
loan facility established to enable Now Housing to acquire and develop 
affordable homes. 

6. Risk Management Implications 

6.1 Now Housing has developed a comprehensive risk map, covering both strategic 
and operational risks.   

7.1 Communication 

7.1 A communications plan has been devised, to ensure that the council promotes its 
achievement in creating the Housing Company.  The communications plan will 
be launched when the first properties have been let. 

 
8.1 Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 

8.1 There are no security or terrorism implications arising from this report. 

9. Procurement Implication(s) 

9.1 There are no procurement implications arising from this report. 

10. Climate Change Implication(s) 

10.1 The proposals in this report will not impact on greenhouse gas emissions. 

11. Human Resources Implication(s) 

11.1 There are none. 

12. Health and Wellbeing Implication(s) 

12.1 There are none.  

13. Link to Corporate Priorities 

Page 34



Classification: Personal/Sensitive 

 

 

Classification: Personal/Sensitive 

 
- 3 - 

13.1 The subject of this report is linked to the following Council’s Corporate Priorities 
‘‘Our Housing’ specifically to Housing Need and Affordable Homes. 

 

14. Equalities and Diversity 

14.1 An EqIA was not completed because this report does not propose changes to 
existing service-related policies or the development of new service-related 
policies 

 
Name of author: Ka Ng 
Title: Corporate Director  
Date: September 2020 
 

Attached documents: Now Housing Performance Update, report of the Chair, Now 
Housing Limited 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Unrestricted 

- 1 - 

 
NOW HOUSING/SHAREHOLDER GROUP MEETING 4 SEPTEMBER 2020 
REPORT OF THE CHAIR, NOW HOUSING LIMITED 
 

NOW HOUSING PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In January 2019 the Cabinet of Welwyn Hatfield Council approved the creation of a 
new wholly council-owned housing company to provide housing for local people 
whose needs cannot be easily met through the private or social rented sectors.  The 
business plan for Now Housing Limited was approved in October2019 and as part of 
the shareholder monitoring arrangements, regular updates on Now Housing’s 
performance against the business plan are required to be presented to Cabinet 
Housing Panel. 

1.2 The Board of Now Housing Limited and the council’s Shareholder Group are in the 
final stages of agreeing the loan agreement, which forms the basis for the funding 
provision to the development and acquisition of homes through Now Housing. 

1.3 Subject to approval of the transfer of a block at Chequersfield, the first Now Housing 
homes will be available to let from October 2020.  

1.4 Now Housing has not yet started trading.  Trading will commence upon final 
agreement of the loan arrangement and the handover of the company’s first 
properties to let, in September/October 2020. 

1.5 This report provides an update on Now Housing Activities to date. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 To note the progress made so far in the set up and operation of Now Housing 
Limited. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 In January 2019 Cabinet Members approved the establishment of a local housing 
company (Now Housing Limited) which is wholly owned by the council and limited by 
shares. 

3.2 Cabinet Members delegated authority to the Corporate Director, (Housing and 
Communities) and Corporate Director, (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) in 

Page 37



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

- 2 - 

consultation with the Monitoring Officer, Executive Member, Housing and Communities 
and the Executive Member, Resources, to finalise all the necessary legal documentation 
including the Shareholder Agreement and Articles of Association as required to establish 
Now Housing and put in place appropriate governance arrangements. 

3.3 Cabinet approved the objectives of the company, to be incorporated into the business 
plan of the company, as being: 

a) Provide good quality, well managed homes for residents in the borough of 
Welwyn Hatfield which people can afford to live in, and which complement 
the council’s existing and planned housing provision. 

b) Support the growing local demand for a mix of housing tenures by providing 
intermediate, low cost home ownership or open market homes and letting 
sub-market and market rented homes; 

c) Be a financially robust company, generating a profit to be used for the 
purpose of providing more affordable housing and delivering financial returns 
to the shareholder;  

d) Stimulate local housing regeneration and partnership working 

3.4 In October 2019 Cabinet approved the Now Housing business plan 2019-25 and agreed 
that progress reports against the business plan would be provided on a quarterly basis 
to Cabinet Housing Panel.  It is also a requirement that the business is subject to a 
review annually, with a full re-write every five years.  The overall target of the business 
plan is for 372 homes over the life of the plan and at the time of its approval, the 
assumptions of the business plan provided for £77m of finance, required from the 
council. 

3.5 Cabinet has appointed a shareholder representative group to ensure the exercise of the 
council’s rights as shareholder.  At the time of writing  the Chair and vice-chair of the of 
the Board of the Housing Company were due to meet with the shareholder 
representative group on 4 September to formally agree and adopt the Shareholder 
Agreement and Articles of Association and to ratify the governance arrangements, as 
set out in the agreed schedule of delegations;  an update was also to be provided on the 
general progress of the Housing Company since the business plan was first approved in 
October2019. 

3.6 Progress update 

Now Housing has appointed its Board, with Cabinet approval.  Board Members are:
  

 Simone Russell, Chair (council) 

 Sian Chambers, vice-Chair (council) 

 Peter Gray (council) 

 Kerry Clifford (council) 

 Jo Savage (independent) 

 Michael Hadjimichael (independent) 
 

Page 38



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

- 3 - 

3.7 Regular Board meetings have taken place.  The main areas of activity have been: 

a) Finalise, in consultation with the shareholder group, the shareholder 
agreement and scheme of delegations – in preparation for agreement by the 
Shareholder Group. 

b) Negotiate the loan agreement between the council and the shareholder, to 
include revisions at the end of the first year of the business plan, based on the 
up to date assumptions 

c) Negotiate an overarching Service Level Agreement and associated service 
schedules, in relation to the services which will be provided by the council to 
Now Housing Limited 

d) Put in place all required legal and financial arrangements as required for the 
set-up of the company, including registration with Companies House, bank 
account facilities, appropriate insurance provision, data protection and health 
and safety arrangements. 

e) Exercise due diligence in ensuring that a robust risk map is in place and 
monitored at each Board meeting. 

f) Approve key operational policies, including tenancy management, rent 
setting, lettings.  

g) Consider the proposed acquisition of the first housing scheme for Now 
Housing Limited, at Chequersfield, Welwyn Garden City and explore other 
opportunities for housing delivery.  

h) Agree a com
[...]
 council’s objectives: Our 
Council – Housing Need, Affordable Homes 

14 Equality and Diversity 

14.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has not been completed 

because this report does not propose changes to existing 

service-related policies or the development of new service-

related policies. 

 
 
Name of author Simone Russell 
Title Chair, Now Housing Limited 
Date 1 September 2020 
 
 

Page 40



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Main author: Stuart Pearson 
Executive Member: Nick Pace 
Wards: All 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 15TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

 

HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER ONE 2020/21 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The attached report provides a summary of the strategic Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs), and comments about performance by exception. The KPIs are 
monitored monthly by Heads of Service. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel note the contents of the attached report. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The KPIs being reported, as shown in Appendix A, are the corporate KPI’s 
published in the council’s Action Plan for 2020/21.  

3.2 The report shows the results for each KPI and how performance compares 
against target and tolerance.  

3.3 Each KPI has supporting commentary relating to the period end performance, 
with each assessed using a ‘RAG’ status of either as red, amber or green.  

Implications 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 All controls are in place to manage legal implications. 

5 Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 A robust rent arrears management framework is in place through a specialist 
team responsible for collecting the council’s annual rent charges of circa. £50 
million. 

6 Risk Management Implication(s) 

6.1 No new risks identified. All controls are in place.  

7 Security and Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1 There are no security and terrorism implications arising from this report. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 11



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 There are no procurement implications arising from this report. 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1 The Decent Homes standard for council housing stock and private sector 
housing directly affect climate change and are monitored within these KPIs.     

10 Human Resources Implication(s) 

10.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report 

11 Health and Wellbeing Implication(s) 

11.1 Several of the KPIs impact on the wellbeing of housing applicants, Lifeline 
customers and tenants. 

12 Communication and Engagement Implication(s) 

12.1 Performance information is reviewed by the Tenants Panel and communicated 
with customers through Your Voice newsletter. 

13 Link to Corporate Priorities 

13.1 Each of the KPIs is a corporate published KPI and include the corresponding 
reference used for performance clinic reports. 

14 Equality and Diversity 

14.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out in connection 
with the proposals that are set out in this report as the recommendation does 
not require a policy or service change. 

 

 
Name of author Stuart Pearson 
Title Head of Housing Operations  
Date 03/09/2020 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

P
age 43



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 

P
age 44



Classification: Unrestricted 

CABINET HOUSING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

DATE OF 
MEETING  

REPORTS  REPORT AUTHORS 
SERVICE AREAS 

10 November 2020  Performance Report for Housing Quarter Two KPIs 2020/21 

 Repairs Performance Report 

 Queensway House Update 

 Development/Housing Company Update – Chequersfield Launch 

 Building Safety White Paper 

 Complaint Policy Update – Housing Ombudsman Complaint 
Handling Code 

 

All 
 
 
 
 
 
Stuart Pearson 
 

12 January 2021  Legal and Regulatory Update 
 

 

2 March 2021  Performance Report for Housing Quarter Three KPIs 2020/21 All 
 

 P
age 45

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS UPDATE
	8 RENT SETTING POLICY
	9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME UPDATE
	9 - CHP AHP update App A 09 20
	9 - Copy of CHP Appendix B AHP Delivery Monitor

	10 UPDATE ON NOW HOUSING LIMITED
	10 - Appendix A - Shareholder meeting 040920 final - Now Housing Performance Update September 2020

	11 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HOUSING PERIOD QUARTER ONE - 2020/21
	12 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
15 September 2020 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 
* Reporting to Cabinet 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET HOUSING 
PANEL held on Tuesday 15 September 2020 at 7.30 pm in the . 

 
PRESENT: Councillors N.Pace (Chairman) 

J.Boulton (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  M.Birleson, E.Boulton, M.Cook, A.Dennis, M.Holloway, 
T.Jackson-Mynott, H.Quenet and F.Thomson 
 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillors R.Paris, Independent Representative 
C.Andrews, Tenants’ Panel Representative 
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

S.Russell, Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) 
S.Chambers, Head of Community and Housing Strategy 
S.Pearson, Head of Housing Operations 
P.Gray, Head of Property Services 
C.Humphrey, Housing Development Manager 
S.Kiff, Income and Home Ownership Manager 
S.Keenlyside, Governance Services Officer 
 

 
 
 

 
49. APOLOGIES 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Lass. 
 

50. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and noted by the Chairman. 
 

 
51. ACTIONS UPDATE 

 
The status of actions agreed at the Panel meeting on 14 July 2020 in the report 
of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) was 
noted. 

The hard copy of the minutes would be signed by the Chairman as soon as it 
was reasonably practicable or alternatively, electronic signatures would be 
arranged after the meeting. 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
15 September 2020 
 

 
 

 
52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Corporate Director (Housing and Communities), Head of Community and 
Housing Strategy and Head of Property Services declared an interest in Agenda 
Item 10 by virtue of being Directors of Now Housing Limited. 
 

53. RENT SETTING POLICY 
 
Members considered the Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and 
Communities) which recommended the adoption of the new Rent Setting Policy 
as set out in Appendix A. 
 
The aim of the policy was to set out how the Council would calculate, consult 
and determine the rent charges for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) owned 
Council housing stock that the Council had a responsibility to manage and 
maintain. 
 
The Regulator of Social Housing set a new Rent Standard for registered 
providers of social housing with effect from 1 April 2020. This advised that the 
rent charges could be increased by up to Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus 1%. 
 
Social rent charges must be calculated in line with the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) policy statements on rents for 
social housing. 
 
The Council would issue a rent charge letter to all tenants giving at least 28 
days’ notice of the new rent charge taking effect. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 Members enquired as to how rent was calculated. Officers explained that 
rent was calculated through the 1999 value. Through this Rent Standard, 
there was a set calculation and the Council was bound by the gross value 
of the properties set by Central Government. Rent charges had to go 
through budget monitoring and be approved at Full Council. 

 This policy only related to the Council’s secure tenure types. 

 Because of the financial impact of Covid-19, Members wanted assurance 
that the rental increases were necessary due to Government guidelines 
rather than being a local decision. Officers confirmed that it was due to 
Government guidelines and legislation. The original 2016 Welfare Reform 
had come to an end in 2019 and the new Rent Standard was introduced 
before the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 In addition to the rent reduction of 1% between 2016-2019, the Council 
had planned rent increases over four years which amounted to an 
average of 5-6% per year. This was because, prior to 2016, the Council 
needed to raise rent to bring it in line with the Rent Re-structuring Regime 
which was Central Government policy. The effect on the Council’s income 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
15 September 2020 
 

 
 

had been a loss of 6-7% per year, over the last four years. Against a rent 
debit of £50M per year, it was a significant loss.  

 The rent on a mutual exchange would remain the same because as 
Council tenants, they would already have received a rent increase within 
that year. The rules on rent setting of mutual exchanges and void 
tenancies was set by Central Government.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 (9 in favour, 1 abstention)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
 

That the adoption of the new Housing Rent Setting Policy (as set out in 
Appendix A) be recommended to Cabinet. 

 
54. AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
Members considered the report of the Corporate Director (Housing and 
Communities) which provided an update on the Council’s Affordable Housing 
Programme (AHP). 
 
Members received a presentation on completed and forthcoming Affordable 
Housing projects. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 Members thanked the Head of Community and Housing Strategy and the 
team for their hard work. 

 Members asked whether 500 new houses would be enough with the 
likelihood of further redundancies due to the economic situation and if not, 
how the Council would fill the gap. Officers agreed that it was very likely 
that there would be a rise in demand. There were also forthcoming plans 
for Affordable Housing with the Now Housing Company and Section 106 
sites where the Council may be able to get additionality, both of which had 
not been included in the report. The team had brought in a new Business 
Manager to find new business opportunities. 

 Members enquired about the type of heating the new properties would 
have. Officers advised that heating was a subject that was currently under 
review. The Council was passionate about delivering good quality homes 
that were environmentally sound. For new projects, the Council was 
looking at alternative heating systems such as electric boilers and others, 
so that by the required timelines the Council would not be using fossil 
fuels. Solar panels, car-charging points and low fossil fuels were the three 
base items that the Council was pushing forward. 

 Members asked what impact the planning changes, coming in September,   
would have on for the Affordable Housing Programme in terms of Section 
106’s. The Head of Community and Housing Strategy would research this 
and report back to Members. 

 Members asked how the Council could provide more amenity space on 
restricted sites. Officers said that amenity space was an important factor 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
15 September 2020 
 

 
 

in the design of the sites and wherever possible individual access to the 
properties and designated outdoor space were given. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Affordable Housing Programme report be noted. 
 

55. UPDATE ON NOW HOUSING LIMITED 
 
Members considered the report of the Corporate Director (Housing and 
Communities) which provided an update on Now Housing Limited. 
 
In January 2019 the Cabinet of Welwyn Hatfield Council approved the creation of 
Now Housing Limited, a new wholly council-owned housing company to provide 
housing for local people whose needs cannot be easily met through the private 
or social rented sectors.   
 
Cabinet appointed a shareholder representative group to oversee the set-up of 
the Now Housing, on behalf of the council.  Members of the Shareholder Group 
consist of the Council’s Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer, Corporate 
Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) and Monitoring Officer. 
 
The business plan for Now Housing Limited was approved in October 2019 and 
as part of the shareholder monitoring arrangements, regular updates on Now 
Housing’s performance against the business plan are required to be presented 
to Cabinet Housing Panel. 
 
The first proposed housing scheme for Now Housing Limited will be available for 
let in October 2020 and the loan agreement between the council and Now 
Housing is in the process of being finalised, prior to the handover of this first 
development to Now Housing. 
 
Whilst Now Housing has therefore not yet started trading, the required progress 
has been made in preparing the company for operating. 
 
A meeting between the Chair and Vice-Chair of Now Housing Limited and the 
Shareholder Group took place on 4 September.  An update report on the 
progress of Now Housing was presented to the Shareholder Group. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 Members felt that this was a fantastic scheme which would allow 
residents to access secure housing and they looked forward to seeing the 
company progressing. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report of the Chair of Now Housing Limited (as shown in 
Appendix A) be noted. 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
15 September 2020 
 

 
 

 
56. PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HOUSING PERIOD QUARTER ONE - 2020/21 

 
Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Housing and 
Communities) which provided a summary of the strategic Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI’s) and comments about performance by exception for Quarter 
One 2020/21. The KPI’s were monitored monthly by Heads of Service.  
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 BPI 29 – Members enquired as to the outcome of the 29 households who 
were confirmed as not being owed a duty of care. Officers advised that 
the Council had tried to ensure that every household in the ‘Everyone In’ 
campaign were housed. Some went on to the Council’s housing register, 
others were referred to various projects and Housing Associations and 
some to the private sector. There were currently 16 customers left but the 
original numbers were far higher than 29. The Council managed to find 
successful solutions for the majority of households. 

 Members asked how Welwyn Hatfield figures for households in temporary 
accommodation compared to other boroughs. Officers advised that 
numbers in Welwyn Hatfield were high and were similar to numbers in 
Stevenage and Dacorum. Welwyn Hatfield had a higher demand than 
some areas in Hertfordshire such as East Herts and Three Rivers. 

 BPI 34 – Gas safety checks - over the last 6 weeks, the Council had been 
100 per cent compliant. 

 Members said that the numbers were extremely good and wanted to 
thank the team for all their hard work in difficult times. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the performance report be noted. 

 
57. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 
The pro-forma setting out the Panel’s work programme had been updated since 
the last meeting to enable the forward planning of items to be considered.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the updated work programme for the Panel be noted. 

 
 
Meeting ended at 8.22 pm 
 

 


